


 
SUSUNAN PENGELOLA JURNAL ELKOMIKA  

Volume 8 Nomor 3 Tahun 2020 
 

Penerbit: 

Teknik Elektro Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung 

Penanggung Jawab: 

Ketua Program Studi Teknik Elektro  
Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung 

Pemimpin Redaksi: 

Arsyad Ramadhan Darlis 

Redaksi Pelaksana : 

Waluyo  (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Dwi Aryanta (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Castaka Agus Sugianto (Politeknik TEDC Bandung) 
Ratna Susana (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Nur Ibrahim (Universitas Telkom) 
Ulil Surtia Zulpratita (Universitas Widyatama) 
Lita Lidyawati (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Irma Amelia Dewi (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Muhammad Azis Mahardika (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Lucia Jambola (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi (Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITENAS) Bandung) 
 

Administrator: 
Nanang Ruswandi, Yugo Senddy dan Ita Nursita 

ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektronika telah Terakreditasi  
Kementerian RistekDikti Peringkat 2 sesuai dengan SK No. 36/E/KPT/2019. Jurnal ini diterbitkan 3 (tiga) kali 
dalam satu tahun pada bulan Januari, Mei dan September. Jurnal ini berisi tulisan yang diangkat dari hasil 
penelitian dan kajian analisis di bidang ilmu pengetahuan dan teknologi, khususnya pada Teknik Energi 
Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, dan Teknik Elektronika. Artikel Jurnal Elkomika dalam versi cetak telah di-
online-kan menggunakan Open Journal System (OJS) pada http://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika. 

Alamat redaksi dan tata usaha : 
Teknik Elektro Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung Gedung 20 

Jl. PHH. Mustofa 23 Bandung 40124 
Tel. 7272215 Fax. 7202892; e-mail: jte.itenas@itenas.ac.id 



 

 
DAFTAR ISI 

 
Volume 8 Nomor 3 Tahun 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Interpolasi Cubic Spline untuk Memetakan Distribusi Panas pada 
Permukaan Panel Sel Surya  
Bayu Erfianto, Aldry Hernanda Setiawan 
 
Kendali Kecepatan Motor Induksi 3 Fase Berbasis Particle Swarm 
Optimization (PSO)  
Hanif Hasyier Fakhruddin, Handri Toar, Era Purwanto, Hary Oktavianto, Raden Akbar Nur 
Apriyanto, Angga Wahyu Aditya 

Kontrol Angle of Attack untuk Optimasi Daya pada Vertical Axis 
Wind Turbine Tipe Darrieus 
Wahyu Aulia Nurwicaksana, Budhy Setiawan, Ika Noer Syamsiana, Septyana Riskitasari 
 
Deteksi Radar Pasif menggunakan GNU Radio dan SDR pada 
Frekuensi Televisi 
Yonatan Edwin Marpaung, Aloysius Adya Pramudita, Erfansyah Ali 
 
Aplikasi Direct Matrix Converter pada Pengendali Kecepatan Motor 
Induksi 3 Fase menggunakan Modulasi Venturini 
Gamar basuki, era purwanto, hary oktavianto, mentari putri jati, Mochamad Ari Bagus 
Nugroho 

Pengembangan Governor  Elektrik Berbasis Arduino sebagai Sistem 
Kontrol Turbin Air Screw 
Tarsisius Kristyadi, Reza Aditya, Pramuda Nugraha 
 
Perbaikan MPPT Incremental Conductance menggunakan ANN pada 
Berbayang Sebagian dengan Hubungan Paralel 
Muhammad Nizar Habibi, Dimas Nur Prakoso, Novie Ayub Windarko, Anang Tjahjono 
 
Kinematika dan Antarmuka Robot SCARA Serpent 
Afrizal Mayub, Ivan Syahroni, Fahmizal, Muhammad Arrofiq 

Sistem Kontrol Troli Rotari sebagai Tempat Penitipan Barang 
Otomatis menggunakan Fuzzy Logic 
Risnanda Satriatama, Denny Darlis, Porman Pangaribuan 

 
467 - 476 

 
 
 
 
 

477 - 491 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

492 - 504 
 
 
 

505 - 517 
 
 
 
 

518 - 532 
 
 
 

 
 

533 - 345 
 
 
 

 
546 - 560 

 
 
 

561 - 574 
 
 

 

575 - 590 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 

DAFTAR ISI 
 

Volume 8 Nomor 3 Tahun 2020 
 
 
 
Pengenalan Pola Sinyal Electromyography (EMG) pada Gerakan Jari 
Tangan Kanan 
Wahyu Muldayani, Arizal Mujibtamala Nanda Imron, Khairul Anam, Sumardi, Widjonarko, 
Zilvanhisna Emka Fitri 

Desain dan Simulasi GMP Fluks Aksial Berbasis Dimensi Magnet 
Permanen Komersil 
Pudji Irasari, Puji Widiyanto, Muhammad Fathul Hikmawan 

Effect of Burning Temperature on The Quality of Alternatife Bio-
energy from Coffee Waste 
Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi 

Evaluasi Kinerja First Hop Redundancy Protocols untuk Topologi 
Star di Routing EIGRP 
Pramawahyudi, Ramdhani Syahputra, Ahmad Ridwan 

Peningkatan Efisiensi Energi pada Kendaraan Listrik dengan 
Elektronik Diferensial Berbasis ANN (Artificial Neural Network) 
Sofyan Ahmadi, Khairul Anam, Widjonarko 

Pemodelan Arus Stator Motor Induksi Tiga Fasa dengan Metode 
Gear 
Nanang Mulyono, Dwi Septiyanto, Suyanto 

A Method for Determining Customers’ Energy Shrinkage Cost 
Conny Kurniawan Wachjoe, Hermagasantos Zein, Siti Saodah 

The Viability of Leap Motion Implementation in Controlling Drone 
using K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm 
Lisa Kristiana, Hafidz Dayu Aditya  

Deep Learning untuk Klasifikasi Diabetic Retinopathy menggunakan 
Model EfficientNet 
Syamsul Rizal, Nur Ibrahim, Nor Kumalasari Caesar Pratiwi, Sofia Saidah, Raden Yunendah 
Nur Fu’adah 

 

 
 
 
 
 

591 - 601 
 
 
 
 

602 - 614 
 
 
 

 

615 - 626 
 
 
 
 
 

627 - 641 
 

 
 

642 - 656 
 
 
 

 

657 - 671 
 
 
 

672 - 682 
 

 
683 - 692 

 
 
 
 

693 - 705 
 

 



ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektronika 
 
ISSN(p): 2338-8323  | ISSN(e): 2459-9638 | Vol. 8 | No. 3 | Halaman 615 - 626 
DOI : http://dx.doi.org/10.26760/elkomika.v8i3.615 September 2020  
 

 

ELKOMIKA – 615

Effect of Burning Temperature on The Quality of 
Alternatife Bio-energy from Coffee Waste 

 
VIBIANTI DWI PRATIWI 

Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung, Indonesia 
Email : vibiantidwi@itenas.ac.id 

 
Received 4 Februari 2020 | Revised 26 Februari 2020 | Accepted 22 Maret 2020 

 
ABSTRAK 

Sumber daya energi terbarukan alternatif, seperti biobriket dari biomassa atau 
limbah organik, dapat menjadi solusi untuk masalah ini. Limbah kopi merupakan 
limbah yang dihasilkan dalam proses produksi, limbah biomassa ini berpotensi 
untuk digunakan sebagai bahan baku pembuatan biobriket karena memiliki nilai 
kalor yang cukup tinggi. Briket arang bio adalah arang gumpalan atau batang yang 
dibuat dari limbah organik yang telah dicetak sedemikian rupa dengan kekuatan 
tekanan tertentu dan dicampur dengan bahan perekat seperti tepung tapioka. 
Tujuan dari penelitian ini adalah untuk mengetahui pengaruh suhu pirolisis dalam 
produksi briket dari limbah kopi. Suhu pirolisis yang akan digunakan: 2000C, 2500C, 
3000C, 4000C dan 5000C. Selain itu, briket akan terdeteksi kadar air, kadar abu, 
dan nilai kalor. Briket terbaik dari ampas kopi ditemukan pada suhu pembakaran 
3000C tanpa perekat dengan nilai kalor 7549,42 kal/gram dan dapat menghasilkan 
daya listrik sebesar 292,49 W. Namun, briket ini menghasilkan kadar abu tak 
terduga sebesar 3,7% yang masih di bawah standar SNI 01-6235-2000. 
 
Kata kunci: Bahan Bakar Alternatif, Ampas Kopi, Briket, Pirolisis 

ABSTRACT 

Alternative renewable energy resources, such as biobriquette from biomass or 
organic wastes, can be a solution for this problem. Coffee waste is a waste 
generated in the production process, this biomass waste is potential to be used as 
raw material for making biobriquette because it has a high enough calorific value. 
Bio charcoal briquettes are clots or rods charcoal that made from organic wastes 
which has been molded in such a way with a certain force of pressure and mixed 
with adhesive materials such as tapioca starch. The purpose of the study is to 
determine the effect of pyrolysis temperature in the production of briquettes from 
coffee waste. Based on several literature studies, the pyrolysis temperatures which 
are going to be used: 2000C, 2500C, 3000C, 4000C and 5000C. In addition, the 
briquette will be detected the water content, ash content, and  caloric value. The 
best briquettes from coffee grounds are found at a combustion temperature of 
3000C without adhesive with a heating value of 7549.42 cal/gram and can produce 
electrical power of 292,49 W. However, this briquette produces unexpected ash 
content of 3.7% which is still below to SNI 01-6235-2000 standards. 
 
Keywords—Alternative Energy, Biofuel, Briquettes, Coffee Waste, Pyrolysis



Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi 

ELKOMIKA – 616

1. INTRODUCTION 

Global energy is increasing significantly and is expected to continue increase every year, this 
is due to the growth of industrialization in both developed and developing countries (Aprita, 
2016). As one of the developing countries, Indonesia has enormous potential resources as a 
source of renewable energy, where only a small portion is only used. Related to this, the 
government issued a Kebijakan Energi Nasional (KEN) through PP No. 5 of 2006 as an update 
to the Kebijaksanaan Umum Bidang Energi (KUBE) in 1998. Indonesia has abundant biomass 
resources available and it is estimated that biomass resources in Indonesia are capable of 
producing at least 434.000 GW or equal to 255 million barrels of oil which can subsidize 30% 
of petroleum use. Various efforts to save fuel oil are running low.  

The alternatives that can be in the form of the use of coal, peat, biomass and others. Briquette 
is one alternative energy source that can be used to reduce the problem of energy crisis. 
Biomass waste can be converted into biobriquette and biopelet through simple technology 
which is cheap and suitable to be managed by small communities or private companies. The 
agro-industry sector that continues to grow and develop has the potential to produce waste 
both during the preparation of raw materials and the production process as well as in the 
processing process. Waste that is not utilized is available in very abundant quantities has a 
very close relationship with the potential for environmental pollution so that alternative 
solutions are needed in handling waste. One alternative for utilizing agricultural waste is to 
make it a biomass briquette to increase the added value of the waste. Biomass is a renewable 
clean energy source that can significantly help diversify fuel throughout the world (Aprita, 
2016). The use of biobriquette as a fuel is one alternative solution to save on fuel oil usage. 
Biopelet is a solid biomass based fuel with a tubular solid form. The main process used is 
compression with high temperature and pressure, thus forming a uniform product. Biopelet 
can be produced easily from wood waste and other biomass materials (Yang, et al., 2005). 

Coffee grounds include waste that can become biomass material. Coffee grounds are usually 
thrown directly into the trash or directly to the ground, this also adds new problems, namely 
environmental pollution, especially the problem of soil pollution. The availability of sufficiently 
abundant coffee grounds waste as a result of community activities that love to drink coffee 
has very good potential to be developed as biomass-based fuels such as the basic material for 
making briquettes or biopelet. The following diagram is the chemical content of coffee 
grounds; 

 
Figure 1. Chemical Content of Coffee Waste 

There are three ways in processing briquettes based on heating or combustion, namely 
carbonization, pyrolysis and torefaction. Carbonization is a method or technology by heating 
biomass at relatively high temperatures with a limited amount of air or oxygen so that it is 

82%

3%
2% 12%

Total Carbon Total Nitrogen Ash Selulose



Effect of Burning Temperature on The Quality of Alternatife Bio-energy from Coffee Waste 

ELKOMIKA – 617

only sufficient for combustion (Sari & Paramita, 2007). The natural change of coal, 
charcoal, briquettes is an important consideration in the carbonization process. This is certainly 
related to liquid and gas by-products that will be produced. Carbonization temperatures range 
from 500-1200oC.  

Pyrolysis is the thermal decomposition of biomass that uses heat typically at temperatures of 
300-650oC and without oxygen. Torrefaction is a method or technology of heating biomass at 
temperatures between 200-300oC, at atmospheric pressure without the presence of oxygen. 
The reaction at this temperature causes the biomass to experience a reduction in water content 
and loss of fibers in its structure. The optimal length of residence time of the torrefaction 
process ranges from 30-90 minutes. However, some experiments were made with a short 
residence time (only a few minutes), but with higher temperatures. Depending on the 
application, the biomass that has gone through the torrefaction process will be brown or dark 
brown and will be close to coal. This makes the torrefaction process very superior in the 
combustion and other gasification processes. Carbonization results to maximize carbon and 
minimize the hydrocarbon content of solid products. Pyrolysis products to maximize liquid 
products and minimize charcoal yield, while in torefaction to maximize energy and product 
yields by reducing the ratio of oxygen to carbon (O/C) and hydrogen to carbon (H/C). 

Based on several studies in making briquettes, it requires pyrolysis process. Thus, the research 
in evaluating the effect of pyrolysis temperature in the manufacture of briquettes from coffee 
grounds is required to determine the quality of the briquettes from coffee grounds. The 
optimum condition which is shown based on the pyrolysis temperature is expected to be able 
to produce the quality of briquettes from coffee grounds with a high calorific value as an 
alternative fuel. 

2. METHOD 

In this research, making the briquette will be carried out use the pyrolysis process. Raw 
materials used in the form of coffee waste or coffee grounds from stalls or restaurants that 
provide coffee as the main menu. Coffee waste or ground originating from restaurants or the 
coffee industry is one of several industrial waste. Coffee waste containing a total carbon of 
47,8 – 58,9% can be the raw material for making briquettes to become an alternative fuel in 
the future. 

The adhesive material (binder) used is tapioca flour or starch and then printed into a cylindrical 
shape. The use of tapioca flour as an adhesive (binder) because it has the advantage of smoke 
produced from burning briquettes is relatively small compared to other adhesive materials, has 
a small ash content, and can increase the heating value of the briquettes. The cylindrical shape 
of the briquettes was chosen because it makes it easier in making the briquette process. In 
addition, this form is very common in the market. 

Before pyrolysis, coffee grounds obtained from stalls or restaurants are dried using an oven 
for 2 hours at a temperature of 1050C. After drying, the coffee grounds are sieved at 45-20 
mesh. Furthermore, 100 grams of dried coffee grounds mixed with tapioca flour as much as 
0%, 10% or 20% adjust the research variables. After the briquette is molded into a cylindrical 
shape, it is then burned in a pyrolysis reactor for 90 minutes. Based on several literature 
studies, the combustion temperature which is the research variable is 2000C, 2500C, 3000C, 
4000C, and 5000C. The briquettes that have been burned are weighed and ready to be 
analyzed. Proximate analysis is a test that includes testing the water content, ash content, 



Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi 

ELKOMIKA – 618

volatile matter, fixed carbon, and heating value. This proximate analysis is by heating or 
burning briquettes from coffee grounds. 

2.1 Inherent Moisture 

Testing the water content of the briquettes is done using the gravimetric method. Calculation 
of the percentage of water content in coffee grounds using the ASTM D-3173 standard with 
Equation (1). 

%𝑤𝑎𝑡𝑒𝑟 𝑐𝑜𝑛𝑡𝑒𝑛𝑡 =  
௔ି௕

௔
𝑥100%    (1) 

where: 
% water content: percentage of water bound in the sample (%) 
a = Mass sample of initial briquette (gram) 
b = Mass of briquette sample after heating at 105°C (gram) 
 
2.2 Ash Content 

Calculation of the ash content of ash coffee grounds using ASTM D-3174-04 standard with the 
Equation (2). 

%𝑎𝑠ℎ 𝑐𝑜𝑛𝑡𝑒𝑛𝑡 =  
ௐయିௐభ

ௐమିௐభ
𝑥100%    (2) 

where : 
% Ash content = percentage of ash in the sample (%) 
W1 = Weight of empty cup (gram) 
W2 = Cup weight + sample (gram) 
W3 = Cup weight + residue (gram) 
 
2.3 Heating Value 

Analysis of the heating value can be done by using a bomb calorimeter to measure the amount 
of heat released on complete combustion (in excess O2) by briquettes. The working principle 
of a bomb calorimeter is to conduct electricity in a sample of a briquette attached to a wire 
(ignition wires) then the length of the wire (ignition wires) which is not burned is measured to 
obtain a wire correction. The total energy of a material or sample is the amount of heat 
measured in calories, which is produced when a material or sample is perfectly oxidized in a 
bomb calorimeter.  

3. DISCUSSION 

Consumption coffee of 70% in the world comes from Arabica coffee species and 26% comes 
from Robusta species. Coffee is a family of the genus Rubiaceae Coffea. There have been 80 
species of coffee identified in the world but the coffee that is often produced and consumed 
by the world community is robusta and arabica coffee (Farah, 2012). Chemical content in 
coffee is as follows; 

 

 



Effect of Burning Temperature on The Quality of Alternatife Bio-energy from Coffee Waste 

ELKOMIKA – 619

Table 1. Component of Coffee 

Component 

Concentration (g/100g) Concentration (g/100g) 

Green Coffee 

Arabica 

Roasted Coffea 

Arabica 

Green Coffee 

Canephora 

Roasted Coffee 

Canephora 

Sucrose 6 – 9 4,2 – tr 0,9 – 4 1,6 – tr 

Reducing sugar 0,1 0,3 0,4 0,3 

Polysaccharides 34 – 44 31 – 33 48 – 55 37 

Lignin 3 3 3 3 

Pectin 2 2 2 2 

Protein 10 – 11 7,5 – 10 10 – 11 7,5 – 1 

Amino Acid  0,5 not detected 0,8 – 1 not detected 

Kafein 0,9 1,1 – 1,3 1,5 – 2,5 2,4 – 2,5 

Trigonelline 0,6 – 2 1,2 – 0,2 0,6 – 0,7 0,7 – 0,3 

Nicotinic Acid - 0,016 – 0,026 - 0,014 – 0,025 

Coffee Oil 

(triglycerides, 

sterol/ 

tocopherol) 

15 – 17 17 7 – 10 11 

Diterpen 0,5 – 1,2 0,9 0,2 – 0,8 0,2 

Mineral 3 – 4,2 4,5 4,4 – 4,5 47 

Chlorogenat 

Acid 
4,1 – 7,9 1,9 – 2,5 6,1 – 11,3 3,3 – 3,8 

Aliphatic Acid 1 1,6 1 1,6 

Quinic Acid 0,4 0,8 0,4 1,0 

Melnoidins - 25 - 25 

Ground coffee is coffee beans that have been roasted, ground or ground to have a smooth 
shape (Hayati, et al., 2012). The key to the process of producing ground coffee is roasting 
because it is a step in the formation of distinctive aromas and flavors from the heat-treated 
coffee beans. Dark roast coffee beans produce darker coffee beans because hydrolyzed 
compounds are hydrolyzed into carbon elements while sugar compounds undergo 
caramelization (Khusna & Susanto, 2015).  

A small amount of coffee grounds is used in a small part for animal feed or nutritional 
enhancements for plants. But in some areas, coffee waste is burnt in the open field or left over 
can cause both air and soil pollution and become biomass waste that needs to be considered 
(Hachica, et al., 2012). Coffee grounds have many benefits, especially for plants that can 
increase the intake of Nitrogen, Phosphorus and Potassium (NPK) which is needed by plants 
so that they can fertilize the soil. Coffee grounds can be used as an organic fertilizer because 
they contain minerals, carbohydrates, help releasing nitrogen as plant nutrients, and coffee 
grounds are acidic thereby reducing soil pH. 



Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi 

ELKOMIKA – 620

Apart from being a fertilizer, coffee grounds including biomass can be used as fuel. Fuel is a 
material that when heated at a certain temperature will experience a chemical reaction with 
oxygen contained in the air and can release heat or energy. A good fuel when burned can 
continue the combustion process by itself accompanied by the release of carbon (Ndraha, 
2009). In this study, coffee grounds will be used as solid fuels. Solid fuels are fuels that are 
hard and the structure is very tight. Solid fuels have been used for a long time as an energy 
source that generates heat from the combustion process of solid materials / substances. Solid 
fuel is the cheapest alternative fuel and is possible to be mass-developed in a relatively short 
period of time considering the technology and equipment used are relatively simple 
(Nugraha, 2013).  

In this study, coffee grounds are formed into briquettes. Briquette is the process of 
compressing material with small particle size from organic waste, factory waste, or urban 
waste into a mold. Briquette is an alternative solid fuel or a subtitution for the cheapest fuel 
oil and it is possible to be mass-developed in a relatively short time considering the technology 
and equipment used are relatively simple. The extracting technology used in making coffee 
grounds is to use low pressure. Binding agents are used to form bonds between biomass 
particles. With the use of binders, the pressure will be much less when compared to briquettes 
without using binders. The use of a binder is intended to attract water and form a dense 
texture or bind the two substrates. 

Table 2. Analysis of Tapioca Flour 

Parameter Value 

Water (%) 9,84 

Ash (%) 0,36 

Fat (%) 1,5 

Protein (%) 2,21 
Fiber (%) 0,69 

Carbon (%) 85,2 

Tapioca adhesives cause relatively little smoke compared to other adhesives. Tapioca 
adhesives produce briquettes in low value of density, compressive strength, ash content, and 
volatile matter. However, it has higher value of water content, carbon content, and heating 
value. The advantage of tapioca flour adhesive is that it produces high dry adhesion strength. 
However, this adhesive also has weaknesses, namely low water resistance, susceptible to 
fungi, bacteria and starch-eating animals (Ndraha, 2009). 

In the use of briquettes for alternative fuels usually, need to be printed. Printing aims to obtain 
a uniform shape and facilitate packaging and use. Printing briquettes will improve the 
appearance and add economic value. There are various kinds of printing equipment that can 
be chosen, depending on the intended use, which requires a certain violence or compressive 
force. In the free market exists various forms of briquettes whose specifications was suitable 
by the number of industries or businesses and depend on their use (Lubis, 2011). 

After printing, coffee grounds briquettes are burned by torrefaction process and pyrolysis 
process. Torrefaction is a method or technology of heating biomass at temperatures between 
200-300oC, at atmospheric pressure without the presence of oxygen. The reaction at this 
temperature causes the biomass to experience a reduction in water content and loss of fibers 
in its structure. The optimal length of the residence time of the torrefaction process ranges 
from 30-90 minutes. Depending on the application, after experiencing the torrefaction process, 



Effect of Burning Temperature on The Quality of Alternatife Bio-energy from Coffee Waste 

ELKOMIKA – 621

the biomass will have the brown or dark brown color, which is closed to coal. This makes the 
torrefaction process very superior in the combustion and other gasification processes. Even 
torrefaction can improve fuel quality among other fuel treatment processes when combined 
with densification (Bergman, 2005). While the pyrolysis process is a thermal decomposition 
of biomass that uses heat usually at temperatures of 300-6500C and without oxygen. 

In this research, making the briquette will be carried out use the torrefaction and pyrolysis 
process. Raw materials used in the form of coffee waste or coffee grounds from stalls or 
restaurants that provide coffee as the main menu. During burning process (torrefaction or 
pyrolysis process), fuel particles are heated at a rate determined from ambient to maximum 
temperatures, known as pyrolysis temperatures (Basu, 2010). Pyrolysis temperature affects 
the composition and yield of the product. Low temperatures produce more charcoal, high 
temperatures produce less charcoal. The results of the pyrolysis of coffee grounds presented 
in Table 3. 

Table 3. Yield of Charcoal 

Burning 
Temperature 

(oC) 
% Yield 

200 87,51 

250 75,11 

300 51,49 

400 42,22 

500 32,24 

The decrease in mass of material caused by heating that causes decomposition of the material 
or the release of volatile substances or volatile matter. Volatile matter consists of methane, 
hydrocarbon compounds, nitrogen, and hydrogen. Burning temperature released volatile 
matter while the carbon remains because carbon will not burn if without oxygen. 

In the coffee component, sucrose, polysaccharide, reducing sugars, protein, and pectin will 
quickly decompose at low temperatures while lignin at high temperatures. Lignin can 
decompose at temperatures of 250-5000C while sucrose, polysaccharide, reducing sugars, 
proteins, and pectin are simple carbon chains and will immediately decompose at low 
temperatures. Lignin is a complex polymer (Triono, 2006). As a result of this complexity, 
lignin is a component of lignocellulose that is difficult to break down. The yield decreases as 
the burning temperature rises from 200-500oC. The amount of charcoal produced depends on 
the burning temperature. Low temperatures produce more charcoal, high temperatures 
produce less charcoal, this shows that high temperatures cause a lot of loss in the mass of 
coffee grounds. This is because at higher temperatures it causes a fast decomposition process 
in hemicellulose because hemicellulose is most unstable with high temperatures (Tjeersma 
& Boke, 2006). 

Calculation of water content aims to determine the hygroscopic nature of charcoal briquettes. 
Charcoal is very easy to absorb water or charcoal has high hygroscopic properties. 
Measurement of water content of charcoal briquettes is done after pressing and drying. Water 
content in making charcoal briquettes is very influential on the quality of charcoal briquettes. 
The higher the water content will cause the quality of the charcoal briquettes to decrease, 
especially it will affect the heating value of the charcoal briquettes and the charcoal briquettes 



Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi 

ELKOMIKA – 622

will be more difficult to ignite. This is due to the fact that the energy produced will be more 
absorbed to vaporize the water contained in the charcoal briquettes. 

In this study, the manufacture of briquettes from coffee pulp waste was carried out based on 
variations in pyrolysis temperature and the amount of adhesive used. The following are the 
results of the measurement of the briquette's water content after the pyrolysis process and 
the addition of penetration using gravimetric method. 

 

Figure 2. Water Content of Briquette 

From the results of this study were obtained based on the pyrolysis temperature used, the 
largest value of water content was at 2000C. This is due to the low operating temperature so 
that the reaction of evaporating water content or so-called dehydration in the material runs 
slowly, the higher the temperature the lower the water content. However, there was an 
increase in the water content of the briquettes made at a pyrolysis temperature of 5000C. This 
increase in water content can be caused by water content in different biomass. Such deviations 
can also occur allegedly because when drying using the oven, not all the water contained in 
the briquettes is evaporated. The unstable temperature of the oven causes the evaporation of 
water on the briquettes to be uneven. However, the deviated water content in the theory is 
still standard briquettes according to SNI 01-6235-2000 which is below 8%. 

Whereas based on the adhesive composition, the highest moisture content was found in the 
binder composition 20% and the lowest was found in the binder composition 10%. This shows 
a directly proportional relationship between the concentration of the adhesive and the moisture 
content of the coffee grounds. The results obtained in this study are in accordance with the 
theory that the higher the binder composition used, the greater the water content of the 
briquettes. The more adhesives used, the more amount of water is needed to convert tapioca 
flour to adhesives so that the water content in the briquettes will be large. 

In the research (Triono, 2006) said that ash content is a waste material from combustion 
that has no calorific value or no carbon element anymore. One of the constituent elements of 
ash is an inorganic component, one of which is silica. Following are the results of the ash 
content contained in the briquettes from coffee grounds made based on variations in pyrolysis 
temperature and research composition.  

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

200 250 300 400 500

W
at

er
 C

on
te

n
t 

(%
)

Burning Temperature (0C)

Tapioca 10% Tapioca 20%



Effect of Burning Temperature on The Quality of Alternatife Bio-energy from Coffee Waste 

ELKOMIKA – 623

 

Figure 3. Ash Content of Briquette 

The temperature variation treatment has a significant influence on the ash content of the 
briquettes. When seen from Figure 3, the higher the burning temperature used in the process, 
the greater the ash content contained in the briquettes. In the research said that the higher 
the pyrolysis temperature, the higher the ash content produced, as well as the research 
conducted with increasing pyrolysis temperature, the concentration of inorganic substances 
increases, in this case, ash. In this study, ash content increased with increasing burning 
temperature. This is following the theory, but a deviation occurs at a temperature of 5000C 
were at a temperature of 5000C the ash content has decreased. A decrease in ash content is 
likely to occur because when an increase in temperature from 4000C to 5000C, some inorganic 
substances are evaporated as gases or liquids so that the decrease in ash content occurs when 
temperatures are high (500oC). According to SNI 01-6235-2000 standards in (Aprita, 2016), 
ash content that meets the requirements for fuel is 8%, so the deviation that occurs still meets 
fuel standards. 

When viewed from the amount of adhesive used, Figure 3 states that the higher the amount 
of adhesive used, the higher the ash content produced. This is because the additives in the 
form of adhesives and lime already have inorganic components with a percentage of each ash 
content, which in turn increases the percentage of the ash briquettes themselves. High ash 
content will cause crust and can reduce the quality of the resulting briquettes caused by a 
decrease in the heating value and the rate of combustion, but the addition of adhesives needs 
to be done because if the adhesive is not added, the briquettes will be destroyed or cannot be 
formed. 

Measurement of the heating value aims to determine the heating value of combustion that can 
produce briquettes. According to the research explained that the heating value is the most 
important quality parameter for the quality of briquettes as fuel. The higher the heating value 
of briquette fuel, the better the quality. The following results of the analysis of the heating 
value of briquettes from coffee grounds. The highest of the heating value from this study at 
temperature 3000C without adhesive about 7549.42 cal/gram. The ability of briquettes as 
alternative energy can be seen based on the electric power generated. In this study, the 
highest heating value can produce electrical power of 292,49 W. 

 

0

2

4

6

8

10

200 250 300 400 500

A
sh

 C
o

n
te

n
t 

(%
)

Burning Temperature (0C)

Tapioca 0% Tapioca 10% Tapioca 20%



Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi 

ELKOMIKA – 624

 

Figure 4. Caloric Value of Briquette 

When viewed based on variations in burning temperature according to theory, briquettes with 
the highest pyrolysis temperatures have the highest heating value. From the results obtained 
in this study, the higher the temperature used in the pyrolysis process, the greater the calorific 
value of coffee grounds. This follows the theory, but the decrease in the value of heat energy 
at 500°C. This could be caused by several things, including the evaporation of carbon 
molecules to form ash which will reduce the calories of charcoal due to temperatures that are 
too high. The heating value is also influenced by water content and charcoal ash content. The 
higher the water content and ash content, it can reduce the heating value of the charcoal 
produced (Malaidji, et al., 2018). In the case of preparation and printing of raw materials, 
besides the pyrolysis tool used at 4000C is a tool that has been repaired so that the spread of 
heat evenly on the system.  

Effect of adhesive concentration on the heating value of briquettes from coffee grounds. Where 
can be seen in Figure 4, it can be seen a decrease in the heating value along with an increase 
in the concentration of adhesive used, this result is following research conducted which states 
that a 10% adhesive concentration produces an optimal heat value. In addition, it can be seen 
that the decrease in heating value is influenced by the number of coffee grounds that are 
getting fewer in number, which means that the composition of the briquette material has an 
influence on the heating value produced. The results of the analysis of variance analysis 
showed that the composition of the adhesive concentration and the interaction of the two 
factors had a significant effect on the heating value of the briquettes produced. The difference 
in the amount of heat value of each treatment is caused by differences in the accumulation of 
the amount of heat contained in each briquette, which is influenced by the composition of the 
briquette making material. 

From the results obtained, most of the briquettes made in this study belong to the range of 
heating values determined by SNI 01-6235-2000, which is > 5000 cal/g. However, briquettes 
made at 2000C with 20% amount of adhesive produce briquettes with a heating value of 4863 
cal/g, this value is not included in the range of heating values specified by SNI 01-6235-2000 
so that these briquettes cannot be made as fuel because of small calorific value. As for this 
experiment, the testing of non-adhesive briquettes and the results of coffee grounds did not 
have a higher heating value than coffee pulp briquettes with adhesives because of the addition 
of adhesives also caused the heating value of coffee grounds to decrease because the 
adhesives had thermoplastic and hard-to-burn properties and carrying more water so that the 

0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000
8000

200 250 300 400 500

H
ea

ti
n

g
 V

al
u

e 
(k

a
l/

g
)

Burning Temperature (oC)

Tapioca 0% Tapioca 10% Tapioca 20%



Effect of Burning Temperature on The Quality of Alternatife Bio-energy from Coffee Waste 

ELKOMIKA – 625

heat generated first is used to evaporate water in the briquette, this is evidenced from the 
moisture content test which shows that the more adhesive material, the higher the water 
content. 

4. CONCLUSION 

In this study, it can be concluded that the best briquettes from coffee grounds at a combustion 
temperature of 300oC without adhesive with a heating value of 7549.42 cal/gram and can 
produce electrical power of 292,49 W. However, this briquette produces unexpected ash 
content of 3.7% which is still below to SNI 01-6235-2000 standards. So, it can be a bioenergy 
alternative in reducing the need for coal in industrial utilities. 

REFERENCES 

 
Aprita, I. R. (2016). Produksi Biopelet dari Ampas Seduhan dan Cangkang Biji Kopi dengan 

dan tanpa Pra Perlakuan Bahan pada berbagai Komposisi Perekat. Bogor: Institut 

Pertanian Bogor. 

Basu, P. (2010). Biomass Gasification and pyrolisis. Elsevier Inc. 

Bergman, P. (2005). Torrefaction for Biomass Co-firing in Existing Coal-fired Power Stations 

BIOCOAL. Belanda: Energy Research Centre of Netherlands. 

Farah, A. (2012). Coffee: Emerging HEalth Effects and Disease Prevention First Edition. United 

State of America: Wiley-Blackwell Publishing Ltd. 

Hachica, R., Rekik, O., Hachica, S., Ferchichi, M., Woodward, S., Moncef, N., Mechichi, T. 

(2012). Co-composting of spent coffee ground with olive mill wastewater sludge and 

poultry manure and effect of Trametes versicolor inoculation on the compost maturity. 

Chemosphere, 88, 677-682. 

Hayati, R., Ainun, M., & Farnia, R. (2012). Sifat Kimia dan Evaluasi Sensori Bubuk Kopi Arabika. 

Jurnal Floratek 7, 66-75. 

Khusna, D., & Susanto, J. (2015). Pemanfaatan Limbah Padat Kopi sebagi Bahan Bakar 

Alternatif dalam Bentuk Bricket Berbasis Biomass (Studi Kasus di PT Santos Jaya Abadi 

Instant Coffee). Seminar Nasional Sains dan Teknologi Terapan III. Surabaya: Institut 

Teknologi Adhi Tama Surabaya. 

Lubis, H. (2011). Uji Variasi Komposisi Bahan Pembuat Briket Kotoran Sapi dan Limbah 

Pertanian. Medan: Universitas Sumatera Utama. 

Malaidji, E., Anshariah, & Budiman, A. A. (2018). Analisis Proksimat, Sulfur, Dan Nilai Kalor 

Dalam Penentuan Kualitas Batubara Di Desa Pattappa Kecamatanpujananting 

Kabupaten Barru Provinsi Sulawesi Selatan. Jurnal Geomine, 131-137. 



Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi 

ELKOMIKA – 626

Ndraha, N. (2009). Uji Komposisi Bahan Pembuat Briket Bioarang Tempurung Kelapa dan 

Serbuk Kayu Terhadap Mutu yang Dihasilkan. Medan: Universitas Sumatera Utara. 

Nugraha, J. (2013). Karakteristik Termal Briket Arang Ampas Tebu dengan Variasi Bahan 

Perekat Lumpur Lapindo. Jember: Universitas Jember. 

Sari, E., & Paramita, S. (2007). Pembuatan Briket dari Sekam Padi Menggunakan Poliethylene 

sebagai Binder. Bandung: Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung. 

Tjeersma, M. J., & Boke, B. (2006). Chemical Analysis Of Heat Treated Softwoods. 

Netherlands: HR Hout Research Wageningen. 

Triono, A. (2006). Karakteristik Briket Arang dari Campuran Serbuk Gergajian Kayu Afrika 

(Maesopsis eminii Engl) dan Sengon (Paraserianthes falcataria L. Nielsen) dengan 

Penambahan Tempurung Kelapa (Cocos nucifera L). Bogor: Institut Pertanian Bogor. 

Yang, Y., Ryu, C., Khor, A., Yates, N., Sharifi, V., & Swittenbank, J. (2005). Effect of Fuel 

Properties on Biomass Combustion Part 1. United Kingdom: Sheffield University Waste 

Incinerator Centre (SUWIC). 

 



INDEKS SUBJEKS 

 

Akselerasi, 642 

Alokasi biaya kerugian energi, 672 

Ampas Kopi, 615 

Antarmuka, 561 

Arduino, 533 

Artficial Neural Network, 546 

Artificial Neural Network, 591 

Bahan Bakar Alternatif, 615 

Berbayang Sebagian, 546 

Briket, 615 

CNN, 693 

Cross-Correlation, 505 

Cubic spline, 467 

Deep Learning, 693 

Diabetic Classification, 693 

Diabetic Retinopathy, 693 

Drone Controller, 683 

EfficientNet, 693 

Efisiensi, 492 

Efisiensi, 642 

EIGRP, 627 

Electromyogram, 591 

Elektronik Diferensial, 642 

FHRP, 627 

Fluks aksial, 602 

Frekuensi Televisi, 505 

Fuzzy Logic Controller, 575 

Generator, 602 

GLBP, 627 

Governor elektrik, 533 

Hand Gesture, 683 

Heatmap, 467 

HSRP, 627 

Hubungan Paralel, 546 

Hukum-hukum listrik, 672 

Incremental Conductance, 546 

Interpolasi, 467 

K-Nearest Neighbor Algorithm, 683 

K-value, 683 

Kendali PID, 561 

Kendali skalar, 477 

Kinematika, 561 

Klasifikasi sinyal, 591 

Komponen biaya-biaya listrik, 672 

Kontrol Angle of Attack (AoA), 492 

LabView, 477 

Leap Motion, 683 

Magnet permanen, 602 

Matrix converter, 518 

Metode Gear, 657 

Metode venturini, 518 

Model dinamik, 657 

Model rangkaian ekivalen, 672 

Motor BLDC, 642 

Motor Induksi, 518 

Motor Induksi, 657 

MPPT, 546 

Myo Armband, 591 

Neural network-Logic, 642 

ODE15, 657 

Panel surya, 467 

Particle Swarm Optimization, 477 

PID, 477 

Pirolisis, 615 

Protokol, 627 

Radar Pasif, 505 

Rotor ganda, 602 

Routing, 627 

RTL2832U, 505 

SCARA Serpent, 561 

SDR, 505 

Sistem kontrol, 533  

Stator tunggal, 602 

Tangan kanan, 591 

Tegangan sistem, 672 

Tempat penitipan barang, 575 

Troli rotari, 575 

TSR, 492 

Turbin screw, 533 

VAWT, 492 

VRRP, 627 

 

 

 



INDEKS PENGARANG 

 

Afrizal Mayub, 561 

Ahmad Ridwan, 627 

Aldry Hernanda Setiawan, 467 

Aloysius Adya Pramudita, 505 

Anang Tjahjono, 546 

Angga Wahyu Aditya, 477 

Arizal Mujibtamala Nanda Imron, 591 

Bayu Erfianto, 467 

Budhy Setiawan, 492 

Conny Kurniawan Wachjoe, 672 

Denny Darlis, 575 

Dimas Nur Prakoso, 546 

Dwi Septiyanto, 657 

Era Purwanto, 477 

Era Purwanto, 518 

Erfansyah Ali, 505 

Fahmizal, 561 

Gamar Basuki, 518 

Khairul Anam, 591 

Hafidz Dayu Aditya, 683 

Handri Toar, 477 

Hanif Hasyier Fakhruddin, 477 

Hary Oktavianto, 477 

Hary Oktavianto, 518 

Hermagasantos Zein, 672 

Ika Noer Syamsiana, 492 

Ivan Syahroni, 561 

Khairul Anam, 642 

Lisa Kristiana, 683 

Mentari Putri Jati, 518 

Muhammad Arrofiq, 561 

Muhammad Fathul Hikmawan, 602 

Muhammad Nizar Habibi, 546 

Mochamad Ari Bagus Nugroho, 518 

Nanang Mulyono, 657 

Nor Kumalasari Caesar Pratiwi, 693 

Novie Ayub Windarko, 546 

Nur Ibrahim, 693 

Pramuda Nugraha, 533 

Porman Pangaribuan, 575 

Pramawahyudi, 627 

Pudji Irasari, 602 

Puji Widiyanto, 602 

Raden Akbar Nur Apriyanto, 477 

Raden Yunendah Nur Fu’adah, 693 

Ramdhani Syahputra, 627 

Reza Aditya, 533 

Risnanda Satriatama, 575 

Septyana Riskitasari, 492 

Siti Saodah, 672 

Sofia Saidah, 693 

Sofyan Ahmadi, 642 

Sumardi, 591 

Suyanto, 657 

Syamsul Rizal, 693 

Tarsisius Kristyadi, 533 

Vibianti Dwi Pratiwi, 615 

Wahyu Aulia Nurwicaksana, 492 

Wahyu Muldayani, 591 

Widjonarko, 591 

Widjonarko, 642 

Yonatan Edwin Marpaung, 505 

Zilvanhisna Emka Fitri, 591 

 



 

 

UCAPAN TERIMA KASIH 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Dewan Redaksi Jurnal Elkomika mengucapkan terima kasih kepada : 

Afaf Fadhil, M.T. Politeknik Manufaktur Bandung 
Dr. Ing. Deny Hamdani Institut Teknologi Bandung 
Dani Rusirawan, Ph.D.  Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung 
Sriyani Violina, M.T.  Universitas Widyatama 
Dr. Levy Olivia Nur Universitas Telkom 
Fuad Ughi, M.T. Swiss-Germany University (SGU) 
Sugondo Hadiyoso, M.T.    Universitas Telkom 
Rolly Maulana Awangga, M.T. Politeknik Pos Indonesia 
Muhammad Reza Kahar Aziz, Ph.D. Institut Teknologi Sumatera (ITERA) 
Dr. Eng. Aryuanto Soetedjo Institut Teknologi Nasional (ITN) Malang 
Denny Darlis, M.T.  Universitas Telkom 
Aulia Arif Iskandar, Ph.D. Swiss-Germany University (SGU) 
Lisa Kristiana, Ph.D. Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung 
Niken Syafitri, Ph.D. Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung 
Dr. Rizal Munadi Universitas Syiah Kuala 
Dr. Sumardi Sadi Universitas Muhammadiyah Tangerang 
Dr. Aloysius Adya Pramudita  Universitas Telkom 
Fahmi Arif, Ph.D. Institut Teknologi Nasional Bandung 
Dr. Marisa Paryasto Universitas Telkom 
Syah Alam, M.T. Universitas Trisakti 

 
Sebagai Mitra Bestari yang telah bekerja sama dan turut membantu 
dalam melakukan proses penerbitan ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi 
Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektronika Volume 8 Tahun 
2020.  



PETUNJUK PENULISAN NASKAH 

Jurnal Ilmiah ELKOMIKA: Jurnal Teknik Energi Elektrik, Teknik Telekomunikasi, & Teknik Elektronika telah Terakreditasi 
Peringkat 2 sesuai dengan SK No. 30/E/KPT/2018 pada tanggal 24 Oktober 2018, dan Peringkat 2 sesuai 
dengan SK No. 36/E/KPT/2019.  Jurnal ini sepenuhnya diperiksa oleh Redaksi Ahli yang berkompeten di bidangnya 
masing – masing. Redaksi menerima artikel ilmiah berupa hasil penelitian, gagasan, dan konsepsi dalam ilmu 
pengetahuan dan teknologi. Artikel Jurnal ELKOMIKA dalam versi cetak telah di-online-kan menggunakan Open Journal 
System (OJS) pada http://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika. 
 
Pemasukan Naskah  

1. Penulis dapat mengunduh template jurnal di menu template pada Open Journal System (OJS) 
http://ejurnal.itenas.ac.id/index.php/elkomika.  

2. Naskah yang telah disesuaikan dengan template jurnal berupa softcopy dapat diunggah melalui OJS setelah 
melakukan registrasi terlebih dahulu. 

3. Naskah tulisan harus asli, belum pernah dimuat di media lain, atau tidak sedang dalam proses untuk dimuat di 
media lain.  

4. Naskah pertama kali akan diperiksa berdasarkan kesesuaian template oleh Pemimpin Redaksi, dan juga akan 
dicek tingkat Plagiasi dengan software iThenticate. 

5. Seluruh naskah yang masuk ke redaksi akan diperiksa oleh Redaksi Ahli sesuai dengan bidang kajian naskah. 
Aspek yang diperiksa menyangkut kesahihan informasi, kontribusi substantif terhadap bidang kajian, serta 
kejelasan dan kualitas presentasi naskah. 

6. Naskah yang disajikan tidak sesuai dengan ketentuan jurnal akan dikembalikan. 

Ketentuan Naskah 

1. Naskah diketik dengan menggunakan komputer dalam format MS Word, dengan kertas berukuran A4, dan 
berjarak 1 spasi. Font yang digunakan adalah Tahoma untuk semua style dengan ukuran 11. Jumlah halaman 
penulisan adalah antara 10 – 15 halaman, disertai abstrak (maksimum 160 kata) dan kata kunci (5 - 6 kata) 
dalam bahasa inggris dan bahasa indonesia dengan menggunakan huruf miring. Naskah diberi nomor halaman. 

2. Naskah tulisan dapat ditulis dalam bahasa Indonesia atau bahasa inggris. Bila menggunakan bahasa Indonesia 
diharapkan memperhatikan pedoman dan istilah yang telah dibakukan. Bila terpaksa menggunakan istilah asing, 
hendaknya digunakan huruf miring pada kata tersebut. 

3. Naskah disusun dengan urutan: Judul, nama penulis (tanpa gelar), instansi tempat bekerja, dan alamat email, 
abstrak dan kata kunci (Indonesia dan inggris), pendahuluan, metodologi penelitian, hasil dan pembahasan, 
kesimpulan dan saran, dan daftar rujukan. Jika penulis lebih dari satu orang, nama penulis dicantumkan 
berurutan ke samping, dengan nama penulis utama dicantumkan paling awal. 

4. Naskah dapat dilengkapi dengan tabel, grafik, gambar, dan foto dalam format hitam-putih dengan ukuran 10. 
Tabel, grafik, gambar, dan foto harus diberi judul yang singkat dan jelas, dan masing-masing diberi nomor urut 
yang sesuai pada isi naskah. Penulisan daftar rujukan wajib menggunakan reference tool, seperti Mendeley, 
EndNote, Reference in MS Word, dan lainnya, serta diurutkan sesuai abjad dari A sampai Z. 

5. Redaksi berhak memperbaiki tata bahasa dari naskah yang akan dimuat tanpa mengubah maksud isinya. 
6. Daftar rujukan minimal 15 buah yang berisi hanya yang dirujuk dalam tulisan saja dengan tata cara penulisan: 

Atzori, L. & Andreas (2002). Performance Analysis of Fractal Modulation Transmission over Fast-Fading 
Wireless Channels. Journal IEEE Transactions on Broadcasting. 48(2): 103-110. 

Bohmer, M. (2012). Beginning Android ADK with Arduino. New York: Apress. 
Meier, R. (2012). Professional AndroidTM 4 Application Development. Indianapolis: John Wiley & Sons, Inc. 
Zeng, G., & Qiu, Z. (2008). Audio Watermarking in DCT. International Conference on Signal Processing      

(pp. 2193-2196).  
Mac, D. (1992). Post-Modernism and Urban Planning. Dipetik pada 25 Juni 2010 dari 

http://www3.sympatico.ca/david.macleod/POMO.HTM 
7. Contoh penulisan rujukan pada artikel adalah “…..…Pada tahun 2012, penelitian yang dilakukan oleh Meier                   

(Meier, 2012) dan (Atzori, dkk, 2002) timnya, mengirimkan data dengan kecepatan tinggi……” 



TERAKREDITASI  RISTEKDIKTI  PERINGKAT  2  SESUAI  DENGAN  SK  NO.  30/E/KPT/2018

V o l . 8
N o . 1

Bandung
Januari 2020

ISSN (p) : 2338-8323
ISSN (e) : 2459-9638

H l m . 
1 - 239 

E LECTR IC I TY              COMMUNICAT ION              T ECHNOLOGY

J U R U S A N   T E K N I K   E L E K T R O 
I n s t i t u t   T e k n o l o g i   N a s i o n a l

.   
G e d u n g   2 0   J l .   P H H .   M u s t o f a   2 3   
B a n d u n g   4 0 1 2 4
T e l p . ( 0 2 2 ) 7 2 7 2 2 1 5 ( e x t . 2 0 6 )  
F a x . ( 0 2 2 ) 7 2 0 2 8 9 2
E m a i l  :  j t e . i t e n a s @ i t e n a s . a c . i d

:
J U R N A L

TEKNIK ENERGI ELEKTRIK, TEKNIK TELEKOMUNIKASI, & TEKNIK ELEKTRONIKA


	0. Cover Depan.pdf
	0.1. Pengelola Jurnal.pdf
	0.2. Daftar Isi.pdf
	12.pdf
	19. INDEKS.pdf
	19.1. Ucapan Terima kasih.pdf
	20. PETUNJUK PENULISAN NASKAH.pdf
	21. Cover Elkomika Belakang.pdf

